GENERAL ORDERS
No. 2012–04

HEADQUARTERS DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY WASHINGTON, DC, 26 January 2012

DESIGNATION OF THE UNITED STATES ARMY SOUTHERN EUROPEAN TASK FORCE AS UNITED STATES ARMY AFRICA/SOUTHERN EUROPEAN TASK FORCE AND AS AN ARMY SERVICE COMPONENT COMMAND

- 1. Effective immediately, United States Army Southern European Task Force (SETAF) (UIC: WJHEAA) is renamed United States Army Africa/Southern European Task Force (USARAF/SETAF) and is designated as an Army Service Component Command (ASCC) for United States Africa Command (USAFRICOM) reporting directly to Headquarters, Department of the Army.
- 2. USARAF/SETAF is an operational-level Army force designated by the Secretary of the Army as the ASCC of USAFRICOM. USARAF/SETAF exercises administrative control authority and responsibility on behalf of the Secretary of the Army and exercises operational control of Army forces, as delegated by the Commander, USAFRICOM, throughout the USAFRICOM area of responsibility.
- **3.** USARAF/SETAF will perpetuate the lineage and honors of the former Ninth Army as specified by the United States Army Center of Military History.

[USARAF/SETAF]

Secretary of the Army

DISTRIBUTION: This publication is available in electronic media only and is intended for the active Army, the Army National Guard/Army National Guard of the United States, and the United States Army Reserve.